

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G445]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 7th JUNE

[2017

National Volunteer Service Act 1990

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL VOLUNTEER SERVICE COUNCIL

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14 of the National Volunteer Service Act 1990 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Molly Willie as Acting Director of the National Volunteer Service of Papua New Guinea, for the following periods:—

18th November, 2016 to 17th February, 2017;

18th February, 2017 to 17th May, 2017;

18th May, 2017 to 17th August, 2017; and

18th August, 2017 to 17th November, 2017.

Dated this Wednesday, 7th day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR NEW IRELAND PROVINCE

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council after receiving recommendation from New Ireland Provincial Executive Council and Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint Lamiller Pawut as Acting Provincial Administator for New Ireland Province, for the following periods:

Appointment of Acting Provincial Administrator for New Ireland Province-continued

15th May, 2017 up to 14th July, 2017; and

15th July, 2017 to 14th October, 2017,

or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this Wednesday, 7th day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Public Curator Act (Chapter 81)

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PUBLIC CURATOR OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Public Curator Act* (Chapter 81) and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Jacob Popuna as Acting Public Curator of the Papua New Guinea, for the following periods:—

15th March, 2017 to 14th June, 2017; and 15th June, 2017 to 14th September, 2017;

or until a substantive appointments is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Wednesday, 7th day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-Level Governments Act

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR MOROBE PROVINCE

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-Level Governments Act and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council after receiving recommendation from Morobe Provincial Executive Council and Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Shiela Pati Harou as Acting Provincial Administrator for Morobe Province, for the following periods:—

19th May, 2017 up to 18th August, 2017; and 19th August, 2017 to 18th November, 2017;

or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Wednesday, 7th day of June, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.